Data Sheet
Broadcom AV02-3679EN
May 31, 2023
Description
The 3.3V HCMS-39xx family is similar to the 5.0V HCMS-
29xx family, except it operates at a lower operating voltage.
Package dimensions and pin outs are exactly the same for
both families. The product has been thoroughly

HCMS-39x6 and HCMS-39x7 Data Sheet 3.3V High Performance CMOS 5x7 AlphaNumeric Displays
AC Timing Characteristics over Temperature Range –40°C to +85°C
Part Numbering System
Timing
Diagram Ref.
Number Description Symbol
4.5V < VLOGIC < 5.5V VLOGIC = 3V
UnitsMin. Max. Min. Max.
1 Register Select Setup Time to Chip Enable trss 10 — 10 — ns
2 Register Select Hold Time to Chip Enable trsh 10 — 10 — ns
3 Rising Clock Edge to Falling Chip Enable Edge tclkce 20 — 20 — ns
4 Chip Enable Setup Time to Rising Clock Edge tces 35 — 55 — ns
5 Chip Enable Hold Time to Rising Clock Edge tceh 20 — 20 — ns
6 Data Setup Time to Rising Clock Edge tds 10 — 10 — ns
7 Data Hold Time afterRising Clock Edge tdh 10 — 10 — ns
8 Rising Clock Edge to DOUT
a
a. Timing specifications increase 0.3 ns per pf of capacitive loading above 15 pF.
tdout 10 40 10 65 ns
9 Propagation Delay DIN to DOUT
Simultaneous Mode for one ICa,b
b. This parameter is valid for Simultaneous Mode data entry of the Control Register.
tdoutp — 18 — 30 ns
10 CE Falling Edge to DOUT Valid tcedo — 25 — 45 ns
11 Clock High Time tclkh 80 — 100 — ns
12 Clock Low Time tclkl 80 — 100 — ns
Reset Low Time trstl 50 — 50 — ns
Clock Frequency Fcyc — 5 — 4 MHz
Internal Display Oscillator Frequency Finosc 80 210 80 210 kHz
Internal Refresh Frequency Frf 150 410 150 410 Hz
External Display Oscillator Frequency Fexosc
Prescaler = 1 51.2 1000 51.2 1000 kHz
Prescaler = 8 410 8000 410 8000 kHz
H C M S - 3 9 x x - x1 x2 x3 x x
Iv Bin Range Identifier
x1 x2 x1 Minimum Iv bin
x2 Maximum Iv bin
Color Bin Range Identifier
x3 A Color bins 2 and 3
B Color bins 4 and 5
C Color bins 5 and 6
D Color bins 3 and 4
E Color bins 3, 4, and 5
Broadcom AV02-3679EN
8
HCMS-39x6 and HCMS-39x7 Data Sheet 3.3V High Performance CMOS 5x7 AlphaNumeric Displays
Packaging Information
Products are packaged in a tube as shown in Figure 5.
Figure 5:  Packaging Tube for HCMS-39xx
Part Number Maximum Units per Tube
HCMS-390x
HCMS-396x
20
HCMS-391x
HCMS-397x
10
Broadcom AV02-3679EN
9
HCMS-39x6 and HCMS-39x7 Data Sheet 3.3V High Performance CMOS 5x7 AlphaNumeric Displays
Display Overview
The HCMS-39XX series is a family of LED displays driven
by on-board CMOS ICs. The LEDs are configured as 5x7
font characters and are driven in groups of 4 characters per
IC. Each IC consists of a 160-bit shift register (the Dot
Register), two 7-bit Control Words, and refresh circuitry. The
Dot Register contents are mapped on a one-to-one basis to